
Dominion Terminal Associates P.O. Box 967 A 
Newport News, VA 23607 
(757) 245-2275 

DTA 
May 24, 2001 

Certified Mail - Return Receipt 

Mr. Richard E. Fox, Jr. 
Environmental Engineer 
Department of Environmental Quality 
5636 Southern Boulevard 
Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

RE: VPDES Permit No. VA0057576 
Application for Permit Re-Issuance 

Dear Mr. Fox: 

We have updated our O&M Manual to include the elimination of the Oil/Water 
Separator. The unit needed major repairs and we are confident we can handle all oil 
collection via other means. 

Please find enclosed original application forms plus 4 copies pertaining to 
Dominion Terminal Associates' application for re-issuance of it VPDES Permit. Also 
enclosed are the DEQ Regional Office Permit Application Fee form (Pink Copy) and a 
copy of our check No. 063521 for your files. 

Completed forms: 
• EPA Application Form 1 - General Information. 
• EPA Application Form 2-C Application for Permit to Discharge 

Wastewater, Existing Manufacturing Commercial, Moving and 
Silvicultural Operation. 

• EPA Form 3510 - Form 2F Application for Permit to Discharge 
Stormwater Discharge Associated wilh Industrial Activity. 

Maps: 
• Vicinity map of Dominion Terminal Associates - March 19, 2001, 

showing relocation of Retention Pond and Discharge No. 1. 
• C. K. Tudor Engineer's Site Drainage Drawing 96-011 revised March 

18, 1996 - 5 copies. 



Exhibits: 
• Exhibit "A" - Description of Dominion Terminal Associates 

Stormwater Collection System dated April 18, 2001. 
• Exhibit "B" - Listing of materials stored at Dominion Terminal 

Associates and the maximum on hand at any one time. 
• Exhibit "C" - Updated copy of the O&M Manual for the Retenti 

Pond Discharge System. (1 copy) 

Please contact me if any additional information is needed. 

Sincerely, 

aohn E. Davis 
General Superintendent 

JED/dft 

Enclosures 

cc: C. E. Brinley w/o enclosures 
File P-2-4A 



0 # 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

WATER DIVISION 
PERMIT APPLICATION FEE 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Applicants for individual Virginia Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (VPDES), Virginia 
Pollution Abatement (VPA). Virginia Water Protection (VWP), Surface Water Withdrawal (SWW), 
and Ground Water Withdrawal (GWW) Permits are required to pay permit application fees 
except farming operations engaged in production for market. Fees are also required for 
registration for coverage under General Permits except for the general permits for sewage 
treatment systems w i th discharges of 1,000 gallons per day (GPD) or less and for Corrective 
Act ion Plans for leaking underground storage tanks. Except for VWP permits, fees must be paid 
when applications for permit issuance, reissuance or modification are submitted. Applicants for 
VWP permits wil l be notified by the DEQ of the fee due. Applications wil l be considered 
incomplete if the proper fee is not paid and wil l not be processed until the fee is received. 

The permit fee schedule can be found on the back of this form. Fees for permit issuance or 
reissuance and for permit modification are included. Once you have determined the fee for the 
type of application you are submitt ing, complete this fo rm. The white and yellow copies of the 
fo rm and your check or money order payable to "Commonwealth of Virginia-DEQ" should be 
mailed to the Department of Environmental Quality, Receipts Control, P.O. Box 10150 , 
Richmond, VA 23240 . The pink copy of the form and a copy of your check or money order 
should accompany the permit application. The gold copy is for your records. Please direct any 
questions regarding this form or fee payment to the DEQ Office to which you are submitt ing 
your application. 

APPLICANT NAME: Dominion Terminal Associates SSN/FIN: * - I2\&5' : 

ADDRESS:
 p ° s t Office Box 967-A DAYTIME PHONE: < 757 j 245-2275 

Area Code 

Newport News, VA 23607-0967 

FACILITY/ACTIVITY NAME: Dopi1n1on Terminal Associates 

LOCATION: Harbor Road, P1er 11 

TYPE OF PERMIT APPLIED FOR 
(from Fee Schedule): VPDES Industrial Minor, Standard Limits 

TYPE OF ACTION: New Issuance Reissuance Modif ication 

AMOUNT OF FEE SUBMITTED 
(from Fee Schedule): .$2200.00 

EXISTING PERMIT NUMBER (if applicable): VA0057576 

DEQ OFFICE TO WHICH APPLICATION SUBMITTED (check one) 

• Ab ingdon/SWRO • Bridgewater/VRO • Kilmarnock/KO • Prince Wil l iam/NRO 

• Richmond/PRO • Richmond/Headquarters • Roanoke/WCRO [4 Virginia Beach/TRO 

White and Yellow Copies - DEQ Accounting Office 
Pink Copy - DEQ Regional or Permit Program Office 

Gold Copy - Applicant 

N 1R850 

FOR DEQ USE ONLY 

Date: 

DC #: 



% % 

FEE SCHEDULE- APPLICATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL PERMITS 
EXCEPT FOR VIRGINIA WATER PROTECTION PERMITS 

(DUE WITH SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION) 

TYPE OF PERMIT 

ISSUANCE/ 
REISSUANCE MODIFICATION 

VPDES Industrial Major $8 ,000 $ 4 , 0 0 0 

VPDES Municipal Major $7 ,100 $ 3 , 5 5 0 

VPDES Municipal Storm Water $7 ,100 $ 3 , 5 5 0 

VPDES Industrial Minor, No Standard Limits $3 ,400 $ 1 , 7 0 0 

VPDES Industrial Minor. Standard Limits $2 ,200 $ 1 , 1 0 0 

VPDES Industrial S torm Water $ZAO0 $ 1 , 2 0 0 

VPDES Municipal Minor, 100 ,000 GPD or More $2 ,500 $ 1 , 2 5 0 

VPDES Municipal Minor, More than 10 ,000 GPD but Less than 

100 .000 GPD 

$2 ,000 $ 1 , 0 0 0 

VPDES Municipal Minor. More than 1,000 GPD but 10 ,000 GPD 

or Less 

$1 ,800 $ 9 0 0 

VPDES Municipal Minor, 1,000 GPD or Less $1 ,400 $ 7 0 0 

VPA Industrial Wastewater Operation $3 ,500 $ 1 , 7 5 0 

VPA Industrial Sludge Operation $ 2 , 5 0 0 $ 1 , 2 5 0 

VPA Municipal Wastewater Operation $4 ,500 $ 2 , 2 5 0 

VPA Municipal Sludge Operation $2 ,500 $ 1 , 2 5 0 

GWW Initial Permit for an Existing Wi thdrawal $ 4 0 0 $ 2 0 0 

G W W Permit for a New or Expanded Withdrawal $2 ,000 $ 1 , 0 0 0 

S W W Certif icate for an Existing Wi thdrawal $2 ,000 $ 1 , 0 0 0 

S W W Permit for a New or Expanded Withdrawal $3 ,000 $ 1 , 5 0 0 

FEE SCHEDULE -APPLICATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL VIRGINIA WATER PROTECTION PERMITS 
(APPLICANT WILL BE NOTIFIED OF FEE DUE BY DEQ) 

TYPE OF PERMIT 

ISSUANCE/ 
REISSUANCE MODIFICATION 

VWP Category I Project $3 ,000 $ 1 , 5 0 0 

VWP Category II Project $2 ,100 $ 1 , 0 5 0 

VWP Category III Project $ 8 0 0 $ 4 0 0 

VWP Waiver $ 3 0 0 $ 1 5 0 

FEE SCHEDULE -REGISTRATION FOR GENERAL PERMIT COVERAGE 

The maximum fee for registration for general permit coverage is $200. The specific amount of the fee depends on 
the amount of time the general permit will remain in effect. Please contact the DEQ Office to which registration 
materials are to be submitted for assistance in determining the amount of the fee due. 
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°ie,nse print or type in the unshaded areas only 
(fill—in areas are spaced for elite type, i.e., 12 char. 

GENERAL 

Form A p p r o v j ^ ^ M B No. 2040-0086. Approval expires 5-31-92. 

! NVEPA 
L I T E M S 

f V I R O N M E N T A L . P R O T E C T I O N A G E N C Y 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Consolidated Permits Program 

IRead the "General Instructions" before starting.) 

\ \ \ \ \ N 
I . EPA I . D . N U M B E R 

K ^ \ \ \ \ \ 
J l l . F A C I L I T Y N A M E N 

x w w 
F A C I L I T Y 

V . M A I L I N G A D D R E S S , 

V I . 
F A C I L I T Y 
L O C A T I O N 

PLEASE PLACE LABEL IN THIS. 

I. EPA I.D. NUMBER 

T 1 1 1 1 

V A 0 0 5 7 5 7 6 
G E N E R A L . I N S T R U C T I O N S 

If a preprinted label has been provided, affix 
it in the designated space. Review the inform­
ation carefully; if any of it is incorrect, cross 
through it and enter the correct data in the 
appropriate fill—in area below. Also, if any of 
the preprinted data is absent (the area to the 
left of the label 'space-lists the information 

K- t ha t should appear), please provide it in the 
_£a*ner f i l l —in atea(s) below. If the label is 

lete and correct, you need not complete 
I t S f A I, I I I , V , and VI (except Vf-B which 
m u t a t e completed regardless). Complete all 
i terr5*i f no label has been provided. Refer to 
Jther\wtstructions. for detailed item descrip-
tionjjj jand for the legal authorizations under 
wb^cy this data is collected. 

I I . POLLUTANT CHARACTERISTICS 

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete A through J to determine whether you need to submit a n y ^ t e p p o l i o g f t f r ^ r m s to the EPA. If you answer "yes" to any 

questions, you must submit this form and the supplemental form listed in the parenthesis fonTiWgHfre^uest ion. Mark " X " in the box in the third column 

if the supplemental form is attached. If you answer " n o " to each question, you need not submit any of these forms. You may answer " n o " if your activity 

is excluded from permit requirements; see Section C of the instructions. See also. Section • of the instructions for definitions of bold- faced terms. 

S P E C I F I C Q U E S T I O N S 
M A R K ' X ' 

S P E C I F I C Q U E S T I O N S 

M A R K ' X ' 
S P E C I F I C Q U E S T I O N S 

v . , H O 
f O H M 

A T T A C H I D 
S P E C I F I C Q U E S T I O N S r •• H O r o * M 

A T T A C M I O 

A . Is th is f a c i l i t y a p u b l i c l y o w n e d t r e a t m e n t w o r k s 
w h i c h resul ts in a d ischarge t o wa te rs of t h e U.S.? 
( F O R M 2 A ) 

X 
B. Does o r w i l l t h i s f a c i l i t y ( e i t h e r e x i s t i n g o r p r o p o s e d 1 

i nc l ude a c o n c e n t r a t e d a n i m a l f eed ing o p e r a t i o n o r 
aqua t i c a n i m a l p r o d u c t i o n f a c i l i t y w h i c h resu l ts in a 
d ischarge t o w i r t e n o f t h e U.S.? ( F O R M 2 B I 

X 
A . Is th is f a c i l i t y a p u b l i c l y o w n e d t r e a t m e n t w o r k s 

w h i c h resul ts in a d ischarge t o wa te rs of t h e U.S.? 
( F O R M 2 A ) 

14 .7 1 . . 

B. Does o r w i l l t h i s f a c i l i t y ( e i t h e r e x i s t i n g o r p r o p o s e d 1 
i nc l ude a c o n c e n t r a t e d a n i m a l f eed ing o p e r a t i o n o r 
aqua t i c a n i m a l p r o d u c t i o n f a c i l i t y w h i c h resu l ts in a 
d ischarge t o w i r t e n o f t h e U.S.? ( F O R M 2 B I n IO | 11 

C. Is tn is a f a c i l i t y w n i c n c u r r e n t l y resul ts in discharges 
t o wa te rs o f t he U.S.. o t h e r t h a n those descr ibed in 
A or 3 above? [ F O R M 2C) 

X X 
D. Is th i s a p roposed f a c i l i t y ( o t h e r than those desc r i bed 

in A o r B above ) w h i c h w i l l resu l t i n a d ischarge t o 
wate rs o f t h e U.S.? ( F O R M 2 D ) 

X 
C. Is tn is a f a c i l i t y w n i c n c u r r e n t l y resul ts in discharges 

t o wa te rs o f t he U.S.. o t h e r t h a n those descr ibed in 
A or 3 above? [ F O R M 2C) 22 • 1 11 

D. Is th i s a p roposed f a c i l i t y ( o t h e r than those desc r i bed 
in A o r B above ) w h i c h w i l l resu l t i n a d ischarge t o 
wate rs o f t h e U.S.? ( F O R M 2 D ) i l I T 

E. Does or w i l l th is f a c i l i t y t r ea t , s to re , or d ispose of 
haza rdous wastes? ( F O R M 3 ) 

X 
F. D o y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t at t h i s f a c i l i t y i ndus t r i a l o r 

m u n i c i p a l e f f l u e n t b e l o w t h e l o w e r m o s t s t r a t u m con ­
t a i n i n g , w i t h i n one qua r te r m i l e of t he w e l l bo re , 
u n d e r g r o u n d sources o f d r i n k i n g wa te r? ( F O R M 41 

X E. Does or w i l l th is f a c i l i t y t r ea t , s to re , or d ispose of 
haza rdous wastes? ( F O R M 3 ) 

2 1 

F. D o y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t at t h i s f a c i l i t y i ndus t r i a l o r 
m u n i c i p a l e f f l u e n t b e l o w t h e l o w e r m o s t s t r a t u m con ­
t a i n i n g , w i t h i n one qua r te r m i l e of t he w e l l bo re , 
u n d e r g r o u n d sources o f d r i n k i n g wa te r? ( F O R M 41 l i 1 i i 11 

G. D o y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t at th is f a c i l i t y any p r o a u c e d 
w a t e r o r o t h e r f l u ids w h i c h are b r o u g h t t o the surface 
in c o n n e c t i o n w i t h c o n v e n t i o n a l o i l or na tu ra l gas p ro ­
d u c t i o n , in jec t f l u ids used fo r enhanced recovery of 
o i l or na tu ra l gas, or i n j ec t f l u i d s f o r storage of l i q u i d 
h y d r o c a r b o n s ? ( F O R M 4 ) 

X 

H . Do y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t a t t h i s f a c i l i t y f l u i d s f o r spe­
cial processes such as m i n i n g o f su l fu r b y the Frasch 
process, s o l u t i o n m i n i n g of m ine ra l s , in s i tu c o m b u s ­
t i o n o f fossi l f u e l , o r recovery o f g e o t h e r m a l energy? 
( F O R M 4) 

X 

G. D o y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t at th is f a c i l i t y any p r o a u c e d 
w a t e r o r o t h e r f l u ids w h i c h are b r o u g h t t o the surface 
in c o n n e c t i o n w i t h c o n v e n t i o n a l o i l or na tu ra l gas p ro ­
d u c t i o n , in jec t f l u ids used fo r enhanced recovery of 
o i l or na tu ra l gas, or i n j ec t f l u i d s f o r storage of l i q u i d 
h y d r o c a r b o n s ? ( F O R M 4 ) J * 1 

H . Do y o u or w i l l y o u in jec t a t t h i s f a c i l i t y f l u i d s f o r spe­
cial processes such as m i n i n g o f su l fu r b y the Frasch 
process, s o l u t i o n m i n i n g of m ine ra l s , in s i tu c o m b u s ­
t i o n o f fossi l f u e l , o r recovery o f g e o t h e r m a l energy? 
( F O R M 4) 

J7 | H 1» 

1. Is th is f a c i l i t y a p r o p o s e d s t a t i o n a r y source w n i c n is 
one of t he 28 i ndus t r i a l ca tegor ies l is ted in the in ­
s t r u c t i o n s and w h i c h w i l l p o t e n t i a l l y e m i t 100 tons 
per year of any air p o l l u t a n t regu la ted under the 
C lean A i r A c t and may a f f e c t o r be loca ted in an 
a t t a i n m e n t area? ( F O R M 5) 

X 

J . Is th i s f a c i l i t y a p roposed s t a t i o n a r y source w h i c h is 
N O T one o f t he 2 8 indus t r i a l categor ies l is ted in the 
i ns t r uc t i ons and w h i c h w i l l p o t e n t i a l l y e m i t 2 5 0 tons 
per year o f any air p o l l u t a n t regu la ted u n d e r t h e Clean 
A i r A c t a n d m a y a f f ec t o r be loca ted in an a t t a i n m e n t 
area? ( F O R M 5) 

X 

1. Is th is f a c i l i t y a p r o p o s e d s t a t i o n a r y source w n i c n is 
one of t he 28 i ndus t r i a l ca tegor ies l is ted in the in ­
s t r u c t i o n s and w h i c h w i l l p o t e n t i a l l y e m i t 100 tons 
per year of any air p o l l u t a n t regu la ted under the 
C lean A i r A c t and may a f f e c t o r be loca ted in an 
a t t a i n m e n t area? ( F O R M 5) 

•' 
J . Is th i s f a c i l i t y a p roposed s t a t i o n a r y source w h i c h is 

N O T one o f t he 2 8 indus t r i a l categor ies l is ted in the 
i ns t r uc t i ons and w h i c h w i l l p o t e n t i a l l y e m i t 2 5 0 tons 
per year o f any air p o l l u t a n t regu la ted u n d e r t h e Clean 
A i r A c t a n d m a y a f f ec t o r be loca ted in an a t t a i n m e n t 
area? ( F O R M 5) >3 44 43 

I I I . NAME OF FACIL ITY 

i I i r 

) . 0. M. I, N. I. 0. N. . T. E. R. M, I.N. A, L, C. I . A. T. F. S. 
L i i . 
IV. FACIL ITY CONTACT 

A. NAME Br TITLE (last, first. & title) 

" i — i — r " i — r i — r 

2~P A V I S, J O H N , G. E, N, E. R. A. L. S U P E R I 
n — i — i — r 

T E N D . . 

B. P H O N E (area code £ no . ) 

—1 i 

7. 5, 7 
— i — i — 

2. 4. 5 2. 2. 7. 5 

A . S T R E E T O R P . O . B O X 

i i i i i i i i i i I i I I I i I I r~ 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX 9 6 7 - A 
~ \ — i — i — i — r 

B. C I T Y O R T O W N C . S T A T E P.- Z I P C O O E 

c 

4 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

N E W P O R T 
i i > i i i > i i i > i 

N E W S , 
i i i i i 

V A 
i 

2, 

1 1 I 

3. 6. 0, 7 
i i -

I S i i 11 IT s i 

V I . FACIL ITY LOCATION 

A . S T R E E T . R O U T E N O . O R O T H E R S P E C I F I C I D E N T I F I E R 

H A R B O R R O A D , P I E R 1.1 
B . C O U N T Y N A M E 

i i i I i i i i I I i I i i I 

N / A 
C . C I T Y O R T O W N 

n i i i i j r 

E W P O R T N E W S 

i i i i i i r . 

i i i r r 

D . S T A T E E . Z I P C O D E 

V A 2 3 6 0 7 

F. COUNTY CODE 
t j f Jtnouin ) 

N / A 

EPA F o r m 3510-1 (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

VII. SIC CODES (4-digit. in order ofpriority I 

(specify) 

COAL TRANSHIPPING FACILITY 
C . T H I R D 

~i r (specify) 

B . S E C O N D 

(specify) 

N/A 
D . F O U R T H 

V I I I . OPERATOR INFORMATION 
A . N A M E 

-1—1—I—I—I—1—I—I 1—I—I I I I I i I 1 I I I 1 I 1 1 *~ 

D O M I N I O N T E R M I N A L A S S .0 C . I A J , E . S 
• • 1 1 1 - — 1 — 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 ! 1 1 1 ' 

1—I I T 
3. Is the name listed In 

Item V l l l - A alto the 
owner? 

• YES CK) NO 
06 

c. STATUS OF OPERATOR (Enter the appropriate letter into the answer box; if "Other", specify.) 

F = FEDERAL M = PUBLIC (other than federal or state) 

D. PHONE (area code A no.) 
1—r 

c - — 
9 R 
•1 1 « 1 -

XI. MAP 

c. RCRA (Hazardous Wastes) 
1—i—1—1—1—i 1 r —1—1—1 

N / A 

E. OTHER (specify) 
T—1—r 

9 7 - 0 1 2 1 
(specify) ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS 
DREDGING PERMIT 

le beyond property bounderies. The map must show 
H l l d U l LU u n a a k J ( J » u i u u i i a I W K U 3 ' " I " I , V W • — — — - — 3 — — ' r r i • 

the outline of the facility, the location of each of its existing and proposed intake and discharge structures, each of its hazardous waste 
treatment, storage, or disposal facilities, and each well where it injects fluids underground. Include all springs, rivers and other surface 
water bodies in the map area. See instructions for precise requirements. 

XII. NATURE OF BUSINESS (provide a brief description) 

COAL TRANSHIPPING FACILITY - SHIP COAL FOR DOMESTIC AND EXPORT USE 

XIII. CERTIFICATION (see instructions) 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this application and ail 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for obtaining the information contained in the 
application, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting 
false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment. 

C . D A T E S I G N E D 

EPA F o r m 3510-1 (3-90) 



CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 

BE. ft (copy from Item 1 of Form 1) 

V. INTAKE A N D E F F L U E N T CHARACTERISTICS 

A, B, & C: See instructions before proceeding - Complete one set of tables fo r each outfal l - Annotate: the outfal l number in the space provided. 
NOTE: Tables V-A , V-B, and V-C are included on separate sheets numbered V-t through V-9. 

D. Use the space below to list any of the pollutants listed in Table 2c-3 of the instructions, which y o u know or have reason to believe is discharged or may be 
discharged f rom any ou t fa l l . For every pollutant you list, briefly describe the reasons you believe i t to be present and report any analytical data in your 
possession. 

I . P O L L U T A N T 2 . S O U R C E 
I . P O L L U T A N T 2 . S O U R C E 

NONE 

V I . POTENTIAL DISCHARGES NOT COVERED BY ANALYSIS 

Is any pol lu tant l isted in I tem V-C a substance or a component of a substance w h i c h you current ly use or manuf acture as an intermediate or final product or 
byproduct? 

| j YES (list all such pollutants below) Q£]NO (SO to Item VI-B) 

N/A 

P A G E 3 O F 4 CONTINUE ON REVERSE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

V I I . BIOLOGICAL TOXIC ITY TESTING D A T i 

, Do you have any knowledge or reason to b e l i e v ^ ^ any biological test for acute or chronic toxicity he 
receiving water in relation to your discharge within the last 3 years? 

yes (identify the test(s) and describe their purposes below) 

Tn made on any of your discharges or on a 

• NO (go to Section VIII) 

ACUTE EFFLUENT TOXICITY TEST _ MYSIDOPSIS BAHIA 

PURPOSE OF TEST WAS TO DETERMINE RETENTION POND TOCIXITY 

JVIII CONTRACT ANALYSIS INFORMATION 

Were any of the analyses reported in Item V performed by a contract laboratory or consulting firm? 

|y~i YES (list the name, address, and telephone number of, and pollutants 
analyzed by, each such laboratory or firm below) 

| ; NO (go to Section IX) 

a . A D D R E S S C . T E L E P H O N E 

(area code & no.) 
O . P O L L U T A N T S A N A L Y Z E D 

UNIVERSAL LABORATORIES 20 RESEARCH DRIVE 
HAMPTON, VA 23666 

757-865-0880 BOD 5 
COD 
FIELD TEMPERATURE 
AMMONIA (DISTILLED) 
NITRATE 
NITRITE 
OIL & GREASE 
TKN 
TOTAL ORGANIC CARE01 

IX. CERTIFICATION ^ S 8 B E B | S S B ^ ^ S 9 B IR j 
1 certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to 
assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the mfor mat ion submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or 
those persons directly responsible for gathering We information, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 
1 am aware that thera are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

A. NAME 4 OFFICIAL. TITLE Hyps Of print) 
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a PHONE NO. (area code ac no.) 

757-245-2275 EXT. 310 
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Pleasa pr int or type in the unshaded areas only. 

FORM 

2G 
NPDES 

4 
|£PA i.D. NUMULH (i_ojjy ,'rom Item J of F< 

VA0057576 
OMB No. 2040-0086 
ApprovaJ expires 5-31-92 

I . O U T F A L L LOCATION 
Consolidated Permits Program 

(list) 

001 

For each outfall, list the latitude and longitude of its location to the nearest 15 sernnH. * ~ ^ ! ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
* J ^ F . A i r L l B. LATITUDE | ^ L O N G I T U D E I ^ " " " ^ 

36 57 30 76 25 00 

I I . FLOWS, SOURCES OF POLLUTION, AND TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES 

water. 

o. RECEIVING WATER (name) 

James River 

A. Attach a line drawing showing the water f low through the facility. Indicate sources of i n w * . : 1 • 
and treatment units labeled to correspond to the mora detailed descriptions in Item B r w a t e r - operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, 
f lows between intakes, operations, treatment units, and outfalls, i f a water balanceai " " ' K ^ J * w a t B r b a , a n c e ° n the line drawing by showing average 
pictorial description of the nature and amount of any sources of water and ami ™n~«.•„ n o t ° * determined (e,g., for certain mining activities,, provide a 

9 ' v ™"«»ion or treatment measures. 
B. For each out fa l l provide a description of: M l A i l operations contributing wastewater to the effi" 

e n n l i n a \MSttar a n r l t r n r m u u t a r m n r r t * ' f > \ T V » . I l - J U . ._ . u l u « • * 8TTI cooling water, and storm water runoff; (2) The average f low contributed b v M c h Z L L w V ? <«mt, including process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, 
on addit ional sheets if necessary. operation, and (3) The treatment received by the wastewater. Continue 

I . O U T -
f A L I . N O 

<ii*t) 

001 

Z . O P S R A T I O N ( S ) C O N T R I B U T I N G P L O W 

S. OPERATION (list) 

Coal P i le Dust Suppression 
Runoff 

b . A V E R A G E F L O W 
(include unit*) 

0.71 MGD 

3 . T R E A T M E N T 

* . D E S C R I P T I O N 

Sedimentation 

Neutralization 

) . L I S T C O O E S F R O M 
T A B L E 2 C - 1 

O F F I C I A L . USE O N L Y (eff luent guideline, tub-cat*gone*/ 

EPA F o r m 3S10-2C (8-90) PAGE 1 OF i 



t ) 
? C E l c ^ E f o r " r ^ r I n o f f . leak., or «pill«, « * any of th . discharge, owcribed in Item. Il-A or B intermittent or seasonal? 

' n y i , ^ ^ ^ ^ ) U ^ f E O t o Section HI) 

3. FREQUENCY 

O U T F A L L 
N U M B E R 

(list) 

Z. O P E R A T I O N ^ 
C O N T R I B U T I N G F L O W 

(list) 

N/A 

III. P R O D U C T I O N - 7 ^ l ^ 7 ~ 5 S 5 ! ^ d ^ v E P A ^ n d ^ 
A. Does an effluent guideline l.m.tafon promulgated by EPA and ^ ^ ^ 

Q V E S (complete Item II1-B) 1 _ — 

8. Are , h . N m ^ i o n . in * . . p p l i a * * . . x p ^ in ttrnn. o, p r o a u c c n for « « ™ ^ * • £ ^ 7 " 

"^'l"™*^ 
. r -

~" 2. A F F E C T E D 
O U T F A L L S 

(list outfall number*) 

1 AVERAGE DAILY PRODUCTION 

fl. Q U A N T I T Y f > C « O A T (specify) 

N/A 

IV. I M P R Q V r M r r i T ^ ^ p a j j p j j p j ^ p j j j B a a i a M ^ . i a s t e 

. . h u a n v F e d e r a , S t a t e or local authori ty to meet any implementation schedule for the construct ion. " M ^ ' ^ ^ ^ T h r s include*; 

^ t e r ^ ^ ^ 

S^SSSi.to'perm,t c°nd,t,°s' n;» ,0^^g^fQi^^^t. o .o «. <v.B> 
| 1 . I D E N T I F I C A T I O N O F C O N D I T I O N . 

A G R E E M E N T , E T C . 

8. O P T I O N A L : You ™ v « - * ' f ^ ^ 1 " " ^ = ^ S r X S ^ " ^ 



- P R I N T OR TYPE IN 11 IF UNSHADED AREAS ONLY. You may report some or all of 
^ ^ T o l o ^ ~ > A * 0 , » . * f o n n t i i n . i - 1 °< c o . n p l . n n . P * ~ . 

E INSTRUCTIONS. . . . . 1 

». INTAKE AND EFFLUENi CHARACTERISTICS (tiautmued iron, page 3 of Form 2-Q 

EPA I.D. NUMBER (copy from Hem J of Form 1) 

VA0057576 

/ iWTAKE AND E F F L U E N i CHARACTERISTICS itiautmuea i roi» P W » »• • . 

: * ~ 2. E F F L U E N T 1 {tpvelfy i f blank) | n LONG TERM 
b, N O . O F 

A N A L Y S E S 

4. INTAKE! (optional) 

B L O N G T E R M 
A V E R A G E V A L U E 

I . P O L L U T ­
A N T A N D 
C A S N O . 

(i[ available) 

Z. M A R K I . P O L L U T ­
A N T A N D 
C A S N O . 

(i[ available) 

a . u i ! ' 
I l l V C l 

C -
1 L I I I 

1 ) . M L -
L l f c W H I 

i t ( . 1 

B B r o m i d e 
2 4 9 5 9 - 6 7 - 9 ) X 

b. C h i o r l n o , 
T o t a l f l ux l t i ua l 

X 
c. C o l o r 

X 
t l . Fecal 
C o l i t o i m 

X 
a Fluoi icJa 
116984-48 81 X 

I f . N i u a t e - . 



ITEM V B CONTINUED FROM FRONT 

1 . P O L L U T ­
A N T A N D 
C A S N O . 

(if twuilablf 1 

L. M A H K 3. E F F L U E N T 4 . U N I T S 5. INTAKE {ttptitmalf 1 . P O L L U T ­
A N T A N D 
C A S N O . 

(if twuilablf 1 

t l .1 L • 
L l i V l > 

S E n 1 

I I U h 13 

i l . H I 

X . 

a. M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E b. M A X I M U M 30 D A Y V A L U E 
(if uuatltibic) 

C.LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE 
(if uutiltahlr) i l . N O . O I 

A N A L ­
Y S E S 

u . C O N C E N -
T R A T I O h 1). M A S S 

a. L O N G T E H M 
A V E l l A t i E V A L U E " 1.1 

A 

1 . P O L L U T ­
A N T A N D 
C A S N O . 

(if twuilablf 1 

t l .1 L • 
L l i V l > 

S E n 1 

I I U h 13 

i l . H I 

X . 

I'l 
m i n - T u r n 

( / ) » v i > 10 
c o r i i : i : n i n i i i i o N 

( l ) M M US (•) 
C O N f . t l . i H * I i O r . 

U ) M « i 

i l . N O . O I 
A N A L ­

Y S E S 

u . C O N C E N -
T R A T I O h 1). M A S S i>) 

C O N C t I I l i t A T M i M 
[ i ) M . s , 

1.1 
A 

(j, N i t r ogon , 
T Oiol O igan i c 
( U i ,V ; 

I I U h 13 

i l . H I 

X . 
. 7 4 M G / L l b / d a } 

I i . O i l and 
Grua io X ^ 5 M G / L l b / d a } 
i. P h o t p h a r u s 
fu» I ' l , T o i u l 
17723 14 0) X . 14 M G / L l b / d a y 

j . R a d i o a c t i v i t y 

(1) A l p h a , 
T o t a l X M G / L 
[21 f ie ia . 
T o t a l 

1 X 
• M . 

M G / L 
— 

•13) H a d i u m , 
To ta l X ^ G / L 

"aT — 

(4) R a d i u m 
2 2 6 , To ta l 

X ^ G / L 
k. Su l fa te 
(us S'O.fi 
( 1 4 0 0 6 - 7 9 - 8 ) X ^ G / L 
1. S u l l l d o 
las i ' j 

X 4 G / L 
m . S u l f i t o 
fui SOj) 
114265-45-3) X 4 G / L 

n. Su r l ac i un i s X 
4 G / L 

o. A l u m i n u m , 
r o i a l 
17429-90-5) X 4 G / L 
p. B a r i u m , 
T o t i i l 

(7440-39-3) X M G / L • — 

>-q. B o r o n , 
Tota l 
( 7 4 4 0 42 0 ) 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

M G / L 

> -

r. C o b a l t , 
Tota l 
( 7 4 4 0 4U-4) 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

MG/L 
i . I r o n , Torn ) 
( 7 4 3 9 - 6 9 £i) X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

W 3 / L 
l . Magnes ium, 
7 O l i l l 

17439-95-4) 
u. M o l y b d u m u n , 

1 o i u l 
( 7 4 3 9 - 9 0 7) 
v. Manguno iu , 
Tota l 
( 74J9 -9G 5) 

w . T i n , T o t a l 
1 / 440 -U l - t i ] 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

4 G / L 

l . Magnes ium, 
7 O l i l l 

17439-95-4) 
u. M o l y b d u m u n , 

1 o i u l 
( 7 4 3 9 - 9 0 7) 
v. Manguno iu , 
Tota l 
( 74J9 -9G 5) 

w . T i n , T o t a l 
1 / 440 -U l - t i ] 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

-— 
4 G / L 

l . Magnes ium, 
7 O l i l l 

17439-95-4) 
u. M o l y b d u m u n , 

1 o i u l 
( 7 4 3 9 - 9 0 7) 
v. Manguno iu , 
Tota l 
( 74J9 -9G 5) 

w . T i n , T o t a l 
1 / 440 -U l - t i ] 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

-— 

- - " — 
• IG /L 

M G / L 
~ 

x. T i t a n i u m . 
I o i u l 
( 7 4 4 0 - 3 2 l i ) 1 x M G / L 



VA0057576 001 3NTINUEO FROM PAGE 3 Of FORM 2 C 
J A R T C - If vou are a pr inuny industry and this out fa l l contains process wastewater , refer to Table 2c-2 in the instruct ions to determine w h i c h of ihe G C / M S fract ions you m u s t i e s t (or. Mark " X " in c o l u m n 

2 a for all such G C / M S fractions that apply to your industry and for ALL toxic melals, cyanides, and total phenols. If you are no l required lo mark co lumn 2-a (secondary indust r ies , nonprocess 
wastewater ou t / J l s and nunruqu i ied G C / M S fractions), mark " X " in co lumn 2-b for each pol lutant you know or have reason to believe is present. Mark " X " in co lumn 2-c lor each po l lu tant you 
balievo is absent n you m a i k c o l u m n 2a for any pol lutant, you must provide Iheresu l l so f a l least one analysis for that pol lutant . If you matk co lumn 2b lo i any po l lu tant , you mus ip rov ide the results 
of at luast one analysis lor i l ia ! pol lutant i l you know or have reason lo believe i l wi l l be discharoed in concentrat ions of 10 ppb or greater. If you mark c o l u m n 2b for acrole in, acry lon i ln le , 2,4 
din i i rouhanul or i M i i u i h y M u' d in ihophenol , you mus l provide the results of al least ono analysis lor each of these pol lutants w h i c h you know ot have reason to bel ieve that you discharge in 
concentration's of 100 ppb or greater Otherwise, lo rpot lu lants lor w h i c h you markco lumn2b , you must either submit at least one analysis or br ie l ly describe tho reasons the pol lu tant is expeeiedto 
be dischaiood Nolo that there are 7 pages to this part; piaase review each carefully. Complete one table (all 7 pages) for each outfal l . See inst ruct ions (ot addi t ional detai ls and requ i rements . 

. P O L L U T A N T •J.. M A H I t ' X ' 3. E F F L U E N T 4 . U N I T S 5. I N T A K E (optional) 

AND CAS 
NUMBER ••• 

(if available} . 

J, r t i r 
I f J o 

O i l I I I -

t>; . . . . . 
I t - W t : i . 
I ' l l 
t L n r 

c. at:-
I b U t L 

A U -
i u n r 

a. M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 
b . M A X I M U M 3 0 D A Y V A L U E 

ft[ available) 
C . L O N G T ^ M i j . N O . O K 

A N A L ' 
V S t S 

a . C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

t ) . M A S S 

a . L O N f . T E R M 
A V E W A G E V A L U E 

1). N O . O 
A N A L 
Y S E S 

AND CAS 
NUMBER ••• 

(if available} . 

J, r t i r 
I f J o 

O i l I I I -

t>; . . . . . 
I t - W t : i . 
I ' l l 
t L n r 

c. at:-
I b U t L 

A U -
i u n r 

hi 
C O N C £ N T H A I I O I l 

\ l \ M A I S dl 
C D N C t l l T I I A T I O N 

( l ) M ftiS h! 
C O I I C E H T I l A l l a n 

i t ) M I M . 1 

i j . N O . O K 
A N A L ' 

V S t S 

a . C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

t ) . M A S S 
( i ] c i> « c c n -

i I I A t i n n 
( - ) M A I S 

1). N O . O 
A N A L 
Y S E S 

O— 
i c T A L S , C Y A N | D 

—LU— 
E, AWL T O T / i L PHE NOLS 

M . A n t i m o n y . , - . 
o t a l ( 7 4 4 0 - 3 6 - 0 ) " X 

MG/L 

M . A r s o n i c , T o l u l 
J 4 4 0 3 8 - 2 ) 

X 

X 

X 

C . . 0 2 - MG/L 

I M . B e r y l l i u m , 

• o t a l . 7 4 4 0 4 I 7 ) 

X 

X 

X MG/L 

I M . C a d m i u m , 

o t a l ( 7 4 4 0 4 3 9 ] 
X 

X . 0003 MG/L 

M . C h r o m i u m , 

o i a l ( 7 4 4 0 4 7 - 3 ) 

X 

X <C - 0 0 1 MG/L 

M Coppar. T o u l 

M 4 0 - 6 0 - 8 ) 

X 

X 

X 

. 0 0 5 MG/L 

' M . L n a d . Total 

M39-92-I) 

X 

X 

X 

. 0 0 1 
MG/L 

M . M e r c u r y , T o t a l 

M 3 9 9 7 G) 

X 

X 

X 

X 
<£l . 0 0 0 2 MG/L 

M . N i c k e l , T o t a l 

M 4 0 0 2 - 0 ) X 

X 

X 

. 037 MG/L 

D M . S e l e n i u m , 
o t a l ( 7 7 U 2 - 4 9 - 2 ) 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 0 1 3 

^ . 0 0 0 2 

MG/L 

I M . S i l v o r , T o t a l 

M 4 Q - 2 2 - 4 ) 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 0 1 3 

^ . 0 0 0 2 MG/L 

2 M . T h a l l i u m , 
o i a l ( 7 4 4 0 - 2 0 0 ) . 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 0 1 3 

^ . 0 0 0 2 

MG/L 

3 M . Z i n c , T o t a l : . 

M 4 0 6 6 - G ) 

X 

X 

X . 0 6 3 MG/L 

4 M . C y a n i u u , 
o i a l ( 5 7 - 1 2 - u . ) . X 

MG/L 

6 M . P l i u n o l s , 
. ' o i u l X MG/L 

MOXIN 

1,3,7,8-Teira-
l i l o r o d l b u n i o P 
l i o x i n ( 1 7 6 4 01 6) 

X 
• E S C R I B E R E S U L T S 

EPA F o r m 3510-2C (6-90) 
P A G E V - 3 C O N T I N U E O N R E V E R S E 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

1. POLLUTANT 
A K I r t / * a c 

2 . M A U K ' X ' 3. EFFLUENT 4. UNITS 5. I N T A K E (optional) 
A N U L A a 
N U M B E R 

(if available) 

1 i t * i 
I N C 
M C -

Q l i l M -

u 
I L V I U 
r i m -
• • N T 

c 
. I I V I 1 

o . M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 
b. M A X I M U M S O ^ Y V A L U E C ' L Q N C T f i m - V A L U E a N O . O F 

A N A L -
V S l i S 

ft. C O N C C N -
T H A T I O N 

b . M A S S 

a . L O N G T E R M 
A V t ' f l A f i l l V A 1 I I P b. 

A 
< 

A N U L A a 
N U M B E R 

(if available) 

1 i t * i 
I N C 
M C -

Q l i l M -

u 
I L V I U 
r i m -
• • N T 

A » -
• e m (>) 

C O N C t u r n A T I O H 

| l ) M A I I (•) . 
C O N C • H T I I A T l O H 

( ] ) H A 1 I 10 
C O h C B I i T H A H Q t i 

( l ) M A » B 

a N O . O F 
A N A L -

V S l i S 

ft. C O N C C N -
T H A T I O N 

b . M A S S 
( l ) C U I I C • M -

111 A T I O i l ( l ) M A S S 

b. 
A 
< 

GC/MS FRACTION - VOLATILE COMPOUNDS 

I V . A c r o l e i n 
(107 0 2 8 ) : U G / L 

2 V . A c r v l o n h r l l u 
( 1 0 7 - 1 3 1 ) X U G / L 

3 V . B t t n i ano 
(71-43-2 ) X U G / L 

4 V . B i t ( C h l o r o -
m e t h y l ) E the r 
(642 68 -1 ) 

X 

• 
U G / L 

6 V . O r o m o f o r m 
(76 -25 -2 ) X U G / L 

— 6 V . C a r b o n 
T o t r n c h l o r l d a 
(66-23-6 ) 

X U G / L 
— 

7 V . C h l o r o b a n z a n u 
(toa-do-7) X U G / L 

8 V . C h l o r o d l -
b r o m o n n i i h a i i o 
( 1 2 4 - 4 8 - 1 ) 

X 
U G / L 

9 V . Ch lo rOB ihana 
(76 -00 -3 ) X 

U G / L 
10V. 2 - C h l o i o -
§ t h y ! v i n y l E tha r 
(1 10-76-8) 

X U G / L 

1 1 V . C h l o r o f o r m 
(67 -66 -3 ) X U G / L 

1 2 V . D l c h l o r o -
b r o m o m s i h a n o 
(76-27-4) X 

' . IV 

U G / L 

1 3 V . D l c h l o r o -
d l f l u o r a m o l l i u n u 
(76 -71 -8 ) 

X U G / L 

1 4 V . 1 ,1 -D lch lo ro -
tfthans ( 76 -34 -3 ) X U G / L 

1 6 V . t , 2 - D l c r i l o r o -
othona (107 -06 -21 X 

X 

U G / I 

1 6 V . 1 ,1 -D lch lo ro -
o thv lono (76 -36 -4 ) 

X 

X U G / I 

1 7 V . 1 ,2 -D l ch lo ro -
( jropo't iu (70 U7-6) X U G / L 

16V. 1,3-OlchiW 
piopylono (642-76-6) X -

U G / L 

1QV. E i l t y l b a i u t i n o 
1100-41-4) X U G / L 

2 0 V . M e t h y l 
B r o m l d a (74-B3-9) X <• U G / L 

2 1 V . M a t h y l 
- C h l o r i d u { 7 4 - 0 7 - 3 ) I I X U G / L 



DNTINUED FROM PAGE V-4 
VA0057576 001 

. . P O L L U T A N T 
A N D CAS 
N U M B E R 

(il available) 

2 . M A I l K • X ' 

O U I H -

3. E F F L U E N T 

a, M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 

1*1 « ' 

5C/MS FRACTION - VOLATILE COMPOUNDS (cuntinued) 

! 2V . M e t h y l e n e 
F l o r i d a (76 09 -2 ) 

>3V. 1 .1 ,2 ,2-Tet ra 
:h lo roa thane 
79-34-5) 

24V. T e t r a c h l o r o 
i l h y l e n a ( 1 2 7 - 1 8 - 4 ) 

2 5 V . T o l u e n e 
(108-88-3 ) 

2 6 V . 1,2-Trant-
D i c h l o r o a t h y i e n e 
(156-60-5) 

2 7 V . 1,1,1-Trt-
c h l o r o e t h a n e 
(71-66-6 ) 
2 8 V . 1,1.2-Tr i -
c h l o r o e t h a n e 
(79-00-5) 

2 9 V . T r l c h l o r o -
e thy lana (79 0 1 G) 

' 3 0 V . T r i c h l o r o -
f l u o r o m e t h a n e 

,(76-69-4) 

3 1 V . V i n y l 
C h l o r i d e (75-01-4 ) 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X. 
GC/MS FRACTION - ACID COMPOUNDS 

1 A. 2 - C h l o r o p h e n o 
(95-57-8 ) 

2 A . 2 , 4 - D i c h l o r o -
p h e n o l 1120 8 3 2 ) 

3 A . 2 . 4 - O i m e t h y l -
p h e n o l ( 105 -67 -9 ) 

4 A . 4 , 6 - D i n i t r o O-
CfB io l ( 534 -52 1) 

5 A . 2 , 4 - O i n i t r o -
p h e n o l ( 5 1 - 2 8 5 ) 

6 A . 2 - N i t r o p h e n o l 
(88-76-5 ) 

7 A . 4 -N iWOpheno l 
(100-02-7 ) 

8 A . P-Ch io ro -M-
C r e i o l (59 -50 -7 ) 

9 A . Pen tach lo ro -
p h a n o l (87 -86 -6 ) 

10A . Pheno l 
( 108 -96 -2 ) 

X-... 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

11A . 2 ,4 .6 -T r i -
c h l o r o p h e n o l 
(8B-06-2) 

X 

X 

b . M A X I M U M 3 0 D A Y V A L U E 
(if available) 

C o n e t M TH A T I O N 
( ) ) M A I * 

C L O N C M f V A L U E 

C O N C f N T H t i l l 
( l ) M A S S 

d . N O . O F 
A N A L -
Y S E S 

4. U N I T S 

3. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UC/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

UG/L 

b. MASS 

5. INTAKE (optional) 

a. L O N G T E R M 
A V E R A G E V A L U E 

( l ) c u n c i i 
T H A T I O N 

( i ) U A l t 

b. N O . o r 
A N A L 
Y S E S 

UG/L 

P A G E V-5 
CONTINUE ON REVE 



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT 

1 . P O L L U T A N T 
A M D C A S 
N U M B E R 

(if availabh') 

2 . M A H H. ' A " 3, E F F L U E N T 4 . U N I T S 5. I N T A K E (optional) 1 . P O L L U T A N T 
A M D C A S 
N U M B E R 

(if availabh') 

a r t * r 

H *- -

b f , | • 
L U V BltJ 

r H ' 
I l N T 

C I t - a . M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 
p . M A X I M U M 3 0 D A Y V A L U E 

(if available) 
C . L O N G T E R M A V R G . V A L U E 

(tl available! 
t l N O . o r 

A N A L ­
Y S E S 

a. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

b, M A S S 

a. L O N C 
A V E f t A G 

. T E R M 
E V A L U E 

b • N O . C 
A N A L 
Y S E S 

1 . P O L L U T A N T 
A M D C A S 
N U M B E R 

(if availabh') 

a r t * r 

H *- -

b f , | • 
L U V BltJ 

r H ' 
I l N T 

A •-
I I N I 10 

C U n L L r l l N A I I O h 
( . ) M . „ (•I 

c o n c i I I H > n o N 
(•I 

t l N O . o r 
A N A L ­

Y S E S 

a. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

b, M A S S 
| I I C O N C • H - t i l H A S * 

b • N O . C 
A N A L 
Y S E S 

GC/MS FRACTION 
^ i i - . — 

- BA. iE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS 

1 a . A c e n a p h t n o n e 

( 8 3 - 3 2 9 ) X 
U G / L 

2 B . A c e n a p h t y l e n e 

( 2 0 8 - 9 6 - 8 ) X 

X 

U G / L 

3 8 . A n t h r a c e n e 

( 1 2 0 1 2 7 ) 

X 

X UG/T, 
4 B . B e n z i d i n e 

( 9 2 - 8 7 - 5 ) x U G / L 

5 B . B e n z o ( a ) 
A n t h r a c e n e 
( 5 6 - 5 6 3 ) X • - —• 

U G / L 

U G / L 
6 B . B e n z o ( u ) 

P y r e n e ( 5 0 - 3 2 - 8 ) X • - —• 
U G / L 

U G / L 

7 B . 3 , 4 - B e n z o -

f l u o r a n t h e n e 

( 2 0 5 - 9 9 - 2 ) 
X • U G / L 

8B. Benzo (ghi) 
P e r y l e n e 
( 1 9 1 - 2 4 - 2 ) 

X U G / L 

9 B . B e n z o ( I t ) 
F l u o r a n t h e n e 
( 2 0 7 - 0 8 - 9 ) 

X U G / L 

1 0 B . B i s ( i - C M o r o 
e l h o x y ) M e i h a n e 
( 1 1 1 - 9 1 - 1 ) 

X 
U G / L 

J 1 B. B i t ( 2 C h l o r o -
e l h y l ) E t h e r 
( 1 1 1 - 4 4 - 4 ) X U G / L 

128. Bis (2 Chloio isa-
propyl) E i r w 1102-60 1) X U G / L 

1 3 B . B i * ( 2 - t ' i h y i 
h e x y l ) P h t h a l a t e 
( 1 1 7 - 8 1 - 7 ) X U G / L 

1 4 B . 4 - B r o m o -

p h e n y l P h e n y l 

E l d e r ( 1 0 1 5 5 - 3 ) X 

X - -• - - ~ ~ .....UG/L-. 

U G / L 
1 5 B . B u t y l B e n z y l 

P h t h a l a t e ( 8 5 - 6 8 - 7 1 

X 

X - -• - - ~ ~ .....UG/L-. 

U G / L 

1 6 B . 2 - C n l o r o -

n u p h t h a l e n e 

( 9 1 - 5 8 - 7 ) 
X U G / L 

1 7 B . 4 - C h l o r o -
p h e n y l P h e n y l 
E t h e r ( 7 0 0 5 - 7 2 - 3 ) 

X U G / L 

1 8 B . C h r y s e n o 
( 2 1 8 - 0 1 - 9 ) X U G / L 
1 9 B . D i b e n z o ( a . I t ) 
A n t h r a c e n e 
1 5 3 - 7 0 3 ) X U G / L 

2 0 B . 1 , 2 - D i c h l o r o -

b e n z e n e ( 9 5 - 5 0 - 1 ) X U G / L 

2 1 B . 1 , 3 - D l c h l o r o -

b e n z e n e ( 5 4 1 - 7 3 - 1 

-
X 

U G / L 



EPA I.D. N L " y ^ J Q ^ y ^ y ' g 0 " 1 , l e " > 1 ° f * * o r ' " " OUTFALL. NUMBER 

001 
l i V l l 1 I I 1 U L U I I I W 

I . P O L L U T A N T 
A N D C A S 
N U M B E R 
( i f auaitubi i-) 

Z. M A R K ' A ' .„ 3. E F F L U E N T 4 . U N I T S 5. INTAKE (optional) 
l i V l l 1 I I 1 U L U I I I W 

I . P O L L U T A N T 
A N D C A S 
N U M B E R 
( i f auaitubi i-) 

l i . i l 

H L -
a u m -

U . t 
1 1 1 V * L 

m i -
t I N T 

C •«.- a. M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 
b M A X 1 W u 0

3

t U / ? ) V V A L U E C.LONG TERM 
(If ava 

A V R G . V A L U E 
(able) 

d N O . O F 
A N A L -

Y S E S 

e. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N U. M A S S 

a. L O N G T E R M 
A V E R A G E V A L U E 

b. N O . O F 
A N A L ­
Y S E S 

l i V l l 1 I I 1 U L U I I I W 

I . P O L L U T A N T 
A N D C A S 
N U M B E R 
( i f auaitubi i-) 

l i . i l 

H L -
a u m -

U . t 
1 1 1 V * L 

m i -
t I N T 10 

C O f l C t 1 TH A V I O N 
( ] ) M A t l 10 

C O H C t N T H A H O H 
h | M A I I 10 

c u x c r n i H A i i o n 
( j ) M A I * 

d N O . O F 
A N A L -

Y S E S 

e. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N U. M A S S 

( . ) C O H C . N -
T H A T I O N 

( > ) M A S * 

b. N O . O F 
A N A L ­
Y S E S 

G C / M S F R A C T I O N 
.. m — 
- B A ! 

i t / N E l J T R A L C O M P O U N D S ( c o n t i n u e d ' 

2 2 B . 1.4 D i c h l o r o ­
benzene ( 1 0 6 - 4 6 7 X 

— 
U G / L 

2 3 B . 3 , 3 ' D i c h l o i o 
benz id ine 
( 9 1 - 9 4 - 1 | 

X 

— 

U G / L 
* 

2 4 B . D i e t h y l 
Ph tha la te 
(84-66-2 ) x U G / L 

2 6 B . D i m e t h y l 
Ph tha la te 
( 1 3 1 - 1 1 - 3 ) y 

U G / L 
2 6 B . D I N B u t y l 
Ph tha la te 
(84-74-2 ) X 

U G / L 
2 7 B . 2 , 4 - D l n i t r o -
t o l uene ( 1 2 1 - 1 4 - 2 ) X U G / L 

2 8 B . 2 , 6 - D l n l t r o -
to iuane ( 6 0 6 - 2 0 - 2 ) 

-
X U G / L 

2 9 B . D i - N - O c t y l 
Ph tha la te 
(117 -84 -0 ) 

-

X U G / L 
3 0 B . 1 ,2 -D lpheny l -
hyd raz lns (a* A i o -
benzene) (122 -66 -7 X ' U G / L 

3 1 8 . F l u o r a n t h e n e 
(206-44-0 ) 

• 
X U G / L 

3 2 8 . F luo rene 
(86-73-7 ) X U G / L 

33B. Hauchlorobamanfl 
111G 741) 

X 
U G / L 

3 4 B . Hexn-
c h l o r o b u t o d l e n e 
(87-68-3 ) 

X U G / L 

3 5 B . H e x o c h l o r o -
cyc l open tad lana 
(77-47-4) 

X U G / L • 

3 6 6 . H e x a c h t o r o -
e thana (67 -72 -1 ) 

X U G / L 

3 7 B . I n d e n o 
(1 ,2 ,3 -ed) Py rene 
(193 -39 -6 ) 

X U G / L 

3 8 B . t t o p h o r o n e 
(78-69-1 ) X U G / L 

3 9 B . N a p h t h a l e n e 
(91-20-3 ) 

X U G / L 

4 0 8 . N i t r o b e n z e n e 
(9B-95-3) 

X U G / L 

41 B. N - N l t r o -
M d l m e t h y l a m l n e 
(62-76-9 ) 

X U G / L -

4 2 B . N - N l t r o t o d l -
N - P r o p y l a m i n e 
(621 -64 -7 ) 

X U G / L 

f -nWTIMI IF ON RPV/FHSI 



g T I N U E D F R O M 

P O L L U T A N T 
A N D C A S 
N U M B E R ' 

(if available) 

T H E F 

2 . W 

I T 
I X C L 
H £ -

a u l n -

R O N T 

A H K ' 

0. • »-
U V I L L 
9 H > < 
• • H I 

X ' 

c • a. M A X I M U M D A I L Y V A L U E 

l i ' E F F L U E N T 
b. M A X , M U M 3 W « A L U E 

V A L U E 1 N O . O F 
A N A L ­

Y S E S 

4 . 

a . C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

I T S 

U. M A S S 

b . I N T 

a . L O N G 
A V 6 R r t < 5 

AKE (tiplioi 

T E R M 
V A L U E 

alf 

a. N O . O F 
A N A L ­
Y S E S • 

g T I N U E D F R O M 

P O L L U T A N T 
A N D C A S 
N U M B E R ' 

(if available) 

T H E F 

2 . W 

I T 
I X C L 
H £ -

a u l n -

R O N T 

A H K ' 

0. • »-
U V I L L 
9 H > < 
• • H I 

i a v a t 
A • -

• I N I (•1 
C O n C L N T H A T ( C H 

( l ) M A t l h i 
C O N C k N T H A t l O H 

{ • | M A I S i-i 
C O N C E H T H A T I O N 

t i l 

1 N O . O F 
A N A L ­

Y S E S 

4 . 

a . C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N ( l | C O N C * H -

1 H A T i o r t 
| l | M A S ! 

alf 

a. N O . O F 
A N A L ­
Y S E S • 

/MS FRACTION 
. I B 
- B A S E / N E U T R A L COMPOUNDS t continued) 

J. N - N l t r o -
i lp hart v l *m ins X 

t 

U G / L 

3. Phanonth rune 
, 0 1 - 8 ) X 

U G / L 

3. Pyrana 
I9-OO-0) X 

U G / L 

B. 1,2,4 - T r l -
l o r o b e n i e n e 
1 0 8 2 - n X 

U G / L 

: / M S F R A C T I O N 

. A l d r l n 
3 9 0 0 2 ) 

— PES T I C I D ES 

X 
U G / L 

I 

m 
. a - B H C 
19-84-6) X U G / L 

. (J-BHC 
19-85 7) X U G / L 

. 7 - B H C 
3 89-9 ) X UG/L ' 

. 6 -BHC 
19-86 8 ) 

X U G / L 

. Ch lo rdane 
J - 7 4 9 ) x • U G / L 

. 4 , 4 ' D D T 
) 2 9 - 3 ) X U G / L 

. 4 , 4 ' D D E 
1-55-9) X 

UG/L, 
—M 

4 , 4 ' D D D 
• 6 4 8 ) X 

U G / I m 
>. D l e l d r l n 
1-67-1) X 

U G / I 

3 . Q -Endosu l l an 
5-29 7) 

vr-

X 
U G / L 

>. 0 - E n d o w H a n 
5-29-7) X 

X 

U G / L 

' . E n d o t u l f o n 
la ta 
131-07-8) 

X 

X 
U G / L 

3 , E n d r i n 
! 2 0 - S ) X 

t * 

U G / L 

?. E n d r i n 
J u h y d t t 
n i Q l . d l X 

U G / L 
\ Z 1 •EJJ **| 

P. Hep tach lo r 
s-44 B) X 

D a rz. i r 

U G / L 

C O N T I N U E O N P A G E V - 9 



VA0057576 , 001 
S O L L U T A N T | 2. 
A N D C A S j 
NUMBER r:**' 

1 1 f t * 

if autiilubl, ) | O'.'MH-

MC ca Ar-xiriM act 

M A R K 

1). 

i . l » u r i 

« •« i 
T i n i n 

•rt.-

c 
i . l * v * i 

A m -
I t H I 

~ Q / 

a. M A X I M U M 

M 
COHIL i H I I I n J t u n 

3 A I L Y V A L U E 

M M A . . 

3. 

b. M A X I M U M 3 
(if aua 

I'l 
C O N C h I t T i l A T I O N 

E F F L U E N T 

%W V A L U E 

1 0 M A I . . 

" I 

C.LONG TERM 
(if aua 

(<l 
C O N C I M I I I A T I O H 

&W- V A L U E 

i l \ M * l l 

d. r l O . O F 
A N A ' L -
v s e s 

4 . u r 

a. C O N C E N ­
T R A T I O N 

• J I T S 

u. M A S S 

5 . I N I 

U. L O N C 
A V F r i x r . 

| t ) C H . I C U N -
) I I A T 1 O f I 

AKE (opiio 

T E R M 
E V A L U E 

| . | M A . . 

tat) 

b. N O . O F 
A N A L ­
Y S E S 

. H o p t a c h l o f 
• x lda 
24 6 7 - 3 | 

1 I L . I I J to (CO 

X 

X 

X 

ilinticdf 

U G / L 

1 _ 

. PCB-1242 
469-21-01 

J 

1 I L . I I J to (CO 

X 

X 

X 

U G / L 

•. P C B - 1 2 6 4 
• 3 7 - 6 9 - 1 ) 

1 IL . I I J to (CO 

X 

X 

X U G / L 

' . P C B - 1 2 2 1 
104-28 2) X 

U G / L 
P C 8 - 1 2 3 2 

141-16 5 ) X 
U G / L 

s . PCB-124S " 
1672-29-G) X U G / L 
P. PCO-12G0 
1098-82 5 ) X U G / L 
P. P C B - 1 0 1 6 
•674-1 1-2) 1 

X 
U G / L 

P. T o x a p h o n o . 
301-35-2) " 

X U G / L 

PAGE V-9 

1.5. C.P.n.:'1992-312-020:^176 •i 
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UNIVERSAL LABORATQRI 
20 Research Drive Hampton, Va 23666 

9R 

TELEPHONE; f757) 865-0880 
TOLL-FREE: (800)695-2162 
FAX: (757) 865-8014 REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

OrderlD: 0104117 

(REPORT DATE) 

20-Apr-01 

TO: Dominion Terminal Associates 
POBox 967-A 
Newport News Va. 23607 

ATTN: Rick Rogers x332 

Project ID: VPDES Permit Application 
Site: OF-001 Annual 

Matrix: Wastewater 

. Parameter Method 
Test 
Result 

OIL and Grease (HEM) EPA 1664 < 

Flouride SM-4500 F/C 1.80 

Ammonia SM-4500 NH3/B < 

BOD5 SM-5210 < 

Chemical Oxygen Demand SM-5220 D 18 

Total Organic Carbon SM-5310C 5.33 

Fecal Coliform SM-9222 D < 

7572479729 

UL Sample Number: 0104117-001 
Sample ID: OF-001 Annual 

Grab Date/Time: 4/9/01 8:30:00 AM 
Composite Start: N/A 
Composite Stop: N/A 

Received Date: 09-Apr-01 
Collected By: DT 

UL Report Analysis 

Units Limit Date/Time Analyst 

rng/L 5 4/12/01 
4:05:00 PM 

JDA 

rng/L 0.1 4/17/01 
6:30:00 PM 

WK 

mg/L 0.1 4/10/01 
4:27:00 PM 

WK 

rng/L 2 4/9/01 
2:30:00 PM 

GT 

rng/L 10 4/10/01 
9:30:00 AM 

MK 

mg/L 0.5 4/10/01 
3:00:00 PM 

MK 

CFU/100m L 1 
n 

4/9/01 
1:30:00<M 

DD 

Page 1 ol 2 Water, Wastewater, Hazardous Waste, and Chemical-Bacteriological Analysis 0104117-001 



Please'print or type in the unshaded areas only 

EPA ID Number (copy from item I of Form l) 

VA0057576 \> 
Form Approved. OM3 No. 2040-0035 

Approval expires 5^31 -92 

Furm 

2F 
NPDES EPA 

United Stales Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, DC 20460 

Application for Permit To Discharge Stormwater 
Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity 

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice 
Public reporting burden for this application is estimated to average 23.5 hours per application, including time for reviewing instructions, 
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send 
comments regarding the burden estimate, any other aspect of this collection of information, or suggestions for improving tnis farm, including 
suggestions which may increase or reduce this burden to: Chief, Information Policy Branch, PW-223, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 
i O l M St.. SW, Washington, DC 20460, cr Director, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, 
Washington, DC 20503. 

I. Outfall Location 
For each outfal l , list the latitude and longitude of its location to the nearest IS seconds and the name of the receiving water. 

A. Outfall Number D. Receiving Water 

(list) B. Latitude C. Longitude (name) 

001 36 | 57 ! 30 76 25 00 James River 
1 1 
| | 

| | 
j | 
1 1 1 
1 ! 1 

1 1 1 1 
I 1 1 1 

Improvements 
Are ysu now' required by any Federal, State, or local authority to meet any implementation schedule tor the construction, upgrading or 
operation or wastewater treatment equipment or practices or any other environmental programs which may affect the clscnarges 
desc.'iced in this application? This includes, but is not limited to, permit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement 
compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions. No • 

l . Identification of Conditions, 

Agreements, Etc. 

2. Affected Outfalls 

number source of discharge 3. Brief Description of Project 

•t. rmal 

Comciiance Dat? 

b. oroj. 

You may attach additional sheets describing any additional water pollution (or other environmental projects which may arte:: your 
discharges) you now have under way or whicn you plan. Indicate wnether each program is now under way or planned, and incicate your 
actual or planned schedules for construction. 

Site Drainage Map 

Attach a site map showing topography (or indicating the outline of drainage areas served by the outfall(s) covered in the application if a 
topographic map is unavailable) depicting tne facility including: each of its intake and discharge structures; the drainage area ol eac.T storm 
water outfall: paved areas and buildings within tne drainage area of each storm water outfall, each known past or present areas used for 
outdoor storage or disposal of significant materials, each existing siructural control measure to reduce pollutants in storm water runoJf. 
materials loading and access areas, areas where pesticides, herbicides, soil conditioners and fertilizers are applied; each of its hazardous 
waste treatment, storage or disposal units (including each area not required to have a RCRA permit which is used for accumulating hazardous 
waste under 40 CFR 252.34); each well where fluids from the facility are injected underground; springs, and other surface water bodies which 
receive storm water discharqes from the facility. 

EPA F o r m 3510-2F (11-90) Page 1 of 3 Continue on Page 2 



Cont inued from the Front 

IV. Narrative Description Qf P 
\. For each outfall, provide an estimate of the area (include units) of impervious surfaces (including paved areas and building reefs) drained 

to the outfall, and an estimate of the total surface area drained by the outfall. 

Outfall 

Number 

001 

Area of Impervious Surface 

(provide units) 

72.3+ Acres 

Total Area Drained 

(provide units) 

95.4+ Acres 

Outfall 

Number 

A/ea of Impervious Surface 

fprovide units] 

Total Area Drained 

(provide ysM 

3. Provide a narrative description of significant materials that are currently or in the past three years have been treated, stored or disposed in 
a manner to allow exposure to storm water; method of treatment, storage, or disposal; past and present materials management practices 
employed, in the last three years, to minimize contact by these materials with storm water runoff; materials loading and access areas; and 
the location, manner, and frequency in which pesticides, herbicides, soil conditioners, and fertilizers are appl ied. 

DTA has a total of 72.3 acres including 1000' of shoreline that has 20,000 f t . of concret 
ditches, culverts, gutters and curbs that controls all stormwater and directs i t to one o 
two settling ponds. Another pond is used as treatment pond and is our source of recircul ited 
water for the rainbird dust control system for the coal piles. This is also the pond whe *e 
i f necessary, we can discharge into the James River. We have a detailed procedure of the 
requirements and treatment that must be met prior to discharge into the river. We also 
have restrictions on the gallons that can be discharged. 

Our collection system is designed for the 10 year, 24 hour storm and has a capacity of 
10.6 million gallons in the 3 ponds. (See Exhibit A) 

Our weed control years. We contracted^-

001 We have 3 ponds, 2 of-which can be considered settling ponds. The othe•* 
pond is an active rainbird pond but prior to any discharge the TSP & pH 
is checked. Our feed system can use caustic or we use 4a£ceTeV( 

1- G 1-U 
2- K 4-A 

V. Nonstormwater Discharges 
I certify under penalty of law that the outfall(s) covered by this application have been tested or evaluated for the p:es_e 
nonstormwater discharges, and that all nonstormwater discharges from these outfall(s) are identified in either an accompanying .-

outfall 
rges. 

r3.-m 2E application for |hj 
Name and Official T.tle (type or pnn;) Signature ^ 

CHARLES E. BRINLEY /zLfi / 
PRESIDENT & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER L 

Date Signed 

too/ 

sence of 
orm 2C *J 

— 
ft 

Provide a descriotion of the method used, the date of any testing, and the onsite drainage points that were directly observed dunr.g a ;es 

O 
—• =5 
o 

o 
-*1 

N/A 

VI. Significant Leaks or Spills 

1 
re 

Provide existing information regarding the history c< significant leaks or spills of toxic or hazardous pollutants at the facility in tne last tnr« 
years, including the approximate date and location of the spill or leak, and tne type and amount of material released. 

N/A 

EPA Form 3510-2F (11-90) Page 2c f 3 Cont inue on Page 3 
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Continued f rom Page 2 

EPA ID Number (copy from Item I of Form 1) 

VII. Discharge Information 
A.B.C. & D: See instructions before proceeding. Complete one set of tables for each outfall. Annotate the outfall number in the space prov,ded. 

Tables Vll-A, Vll-B, and V1I-C are included on separate sheets numbered VIM and vll-2. 

E: Potential discharges not covered by analysis - Is any pollutant listed in Table 2F-2 a substance or a component of a substance which you 
currently use or manufacture as an intermediate or final product or byproduct? 

| | No (go to Section IX) 
[ | Yes (list all such pollutants below) 

ym_Rinlngical Toxicity Testing U a t a _ _ — 
Do you have any knowledge or reason to believe that any biological test for acute or chronic toxicity has been made on any of your d.s.na.g* 
on a receiving water in relation to your discharge within the last 3 years? 

P I Yes (list all such pollutants below) . H N o (go «> Section OQ 

I Y P n n t r a r t A n p l v ^ i c : I n f o r m a t i o n 
Were any of the analyses reported in Item V performed by a contract laboratory-orxonsultmg firm? 

j I Yes (list the name, address, and telephone number of. and pollutants i J N o 

snahr-oH ftu f ^ r h «5i«sfl Izhoratorv or firm below) 1 

fgo fo Section X) 

A. Name 3. Address C. A/ea Code & Phone No. D. Pollutants Analyzed 

X. CMilLcaJiojL 
/ certify under penalty of law thai this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate 
th- Information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons 
di~r°ctlv responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to tne best of my knowledge ana 
beli& true accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false miormation, 

A. Name & Official Title (type or print) 

CHARLES E. BRINLEY 
PRESIDENT & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 

8. Area Code and Phone No. 

757-245-2275 

C. Signature 
D. Date Signed 

EPA Form 3510-2F (11-90) Page 3 cf 3 



Cont inued f rom the Front 

Part C - List each pol lutant shown in Tables 2F-2, 2F-3, and 2r-4 that you know or have rea-
addi t ional details and requirements. Complete one table (or each ourfall. 

To believe ia present. Sae the instructions for 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

(if available) 

Maximum Values 

(Include units) 

Average Values 

(include units) 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Samcled , Sources of Pollutants 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

(if available) 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Flow-weighted 

Comocsite . 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Row-weighted 

Composite 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Samcled , Sources of Pollutants 

| 
- l 1 | l 

1 ! 
| 
| 

1 1 I I 
1 1 I I 
1 1 I I 

1 ! 1 I I 
'< 1 1 1 I I 
1 i 1 1 I I 
1 1 1 1 I I 
1 I 1 I 1 
1 | | | | | 
1 f 1 1 | | 
I | | | | | 

... J | | | | 
I | | | | 

1 I I ' l I I 
1 1 1 1 I I 
' ' i i I I 
1 1 1 1 1 | 
1 1 1 I I 
1 1 " 1 1" "• | | 
1 ' i 1 I I 
1 | | | j ( 
1 | | | | | 
1 1 1 1 I I 

Part D - Provide 

l . 

Date of 

Slorm 

Even; 

data for tne storm eventfs) which resulted in tne max imum values for tne flow weighted composite samole. 

on 

2. 

Ourati 

of Storm 

(in minutes) 

Total rainfall 

during storm event 

(in incnes) 

Number of hours between 
beginning of storm meas­
ured and end of previous 

measurable rain event 

5. 

Maximum floe rate 
during rain event 

(gallons/minute or 
SDecrfy units 

6. 

Total flow from 
rain event 
(gallons or 

soecrf-/ units) 

7. 

Season 

sample was 

taken 

Form of 
Precipitation 

(rainfall, 
snowmett) 

9. Provide a descr ipt ion of the metnod of flow measurement or estimate. 

EPA F o r m 3S10-2F (11-9 0) Page Vil-2 



EPA ID Numoer (copy from Item / of Form JJ Form Approved. OMB No. 2040-0035 

Approval expire?. 5-31-92. 

VII. Discharge Information (Continued from page 3 of Form 2r) 

Part A - You must provide the results of at least one analysis for every pollutant in this table. Complete one table for each cuttall. See 
instructions for additional details. 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

(if available) 

Maximum Values 

(include units) 

Average Values 

(include units) 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Sampled Sources of Pollutants 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

(if available) 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Row-weighted 

Composite 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Flow-weighted ' 

Composite 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Sampled Sources of Pollutants 

Oil and Grease 

Biological Oxygen 

Demand (S0D5) 

. .. . . . 

Chemical Oxygen 

Oemand (COO) 

Total Suspended 

Solids (TSS) 

Total Kjeldahl 

Nitrogen 

Nitrate plus 

Nitrite Nitroqen • • - - •- • Total 

Phosohorus 

0 H Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum 
Part B - Lis; each pollutant tnat is limited in an effluent guideline whicn tne facility is subject to or any pollutant hs.ed in tne .au l i tys .V ^ p 

permit for its process wastewater (if tne faciliry is operating under an existing NPDES permit). Complete one table for eacn cuttal l . 
Quo rhe in e»rit r'\nr-z-inr ^ edition al details and requirements „ . . 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

Of available) 

Maximum Values 

(include units) 

Average Values 

(include unhs) 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Sampled Sources cf Po!Iut = -:s 

Pollutant 

and 

CAS Number 

Of available) 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Flow-weighted 

Composite 

Grab Sample 
Taken During 

First 30 
Minutes 

Fiow-weighted 

Composite 

Number 

of 

Storm 

Events 

Sampled Sources cf Po!Iut = -:s 

1 1 1 
1 \ ' I I 

1 1 ! 1 

I - I 1 1 ! 

i 1 1 1 1 1 
1 | ! 1 ' •—-—-1 1 I . I 1 1 



Exhibit A 

DESCRIPTION OF DOMINION TERMINAL ASSOCTATES 
STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM 

(See Tudor Engineering Site Drainage Drawing 96-011) 

Dominion Terminal Associates' (DTA) Stormwater Collection System is 
designed for a 10 year, 24-hour rainfall event. 99.2% (94.61 acre) of all stormwater 
that falls on DTA's facility is collected and drained to three stormwater retention 
ponds. The remaining 0.8% (0.79 acres) drains to two yard drains located in the 
railroad yard. The two yard drains flow to a Newport News city storm sewer 
located on Terminal Avenue. 

The total area of the site is 95.4 acres. Of the total, 72.3 acres are impervious 
which includes: paved coal storage areas, roads, ditches, curbs and gutters, 
building and structure roofs, ponds and miscellaneous paved areas. The remaining 
area of 23.1 acres is pervious and includes the railroad yard and miscellaneous 
unpaved areas. 

The following is a description of the components that make up the storm 
water collection system: 

• Storm water is collected by approximately 20,000 feet of concrete lined ditches 
and culverts; and transported by gravity to storm water retention ponds (Ponds 
No. 1 and No. 3) for the initial retention time to settle out solids. Weirs have 
been constructed in the ditch system to improve the sedimentation rate and keep 
as many coal fines out of the ponds as possible. 

• Storm water run off from roads, building and structure roofs and other paved 
areas is collected by a system of curbs and gutters and is directed to storm water 
pump stations (No. 1, 2, 3 and 4) located at various points along Harbor Road 
and the waterfront. Storm water is pumped from these stations to the lined 
ditch system and ponds. 

• There are three lined storm water retention ponds. Ponds No. 1 and No. 3 
collect and initially retain all of the storm water that falls on the site. Water is 
then pumped from these two ponds to Pond No. 2 closest to the James River. 
Pond No. 2 is used for the following: 

1) Final retention time for solids sedimentation 
2) Treatment for correction of pH and solids as required 
3) Storage of water for use in the various dust suppression systems 



m 
When Pond No. 2 is full it must be discharged into the James River. A grab 
sample is taken and tested by a private testing laboratory before discharge is 
initiated. When the water quality test results meet the requirements of our 
VPDES permit, the water is discharged by gravity flow or pumping into the 
river through Out Fall No. 001. The discharge volume is measured and 
recorded by a Marsh-McBirne 253-03 flow recorder. 

Total storage capacity of the three ponds is 10.6 million gallons, plus a volume 
allowance for accumulation of sediment. Each pond is equipped with a pump 
that can transfer water to the other two ponds. 

• Each of the three ponds out fall structure is protected by a floating oil boom. 

T. N. Houck 3/15/96 
Revised 4/18/01 



Exhibit "B" 

Item IV-B 

The following products are in 55 gallon drums and are contained within a dike system 

Automatic Transmission Fluid 
T R - 1000 Gear Oil 
Spin 10 lite Gear Oil 
Conveyor Antifreeze - Be Free 
Diethylene Glycol Antifreeze 
Zinc Free Loco engine Oil 20W-40 
Rando 68 HD Hydraulic Oil 
Motor Oil 10W 
Spray 9 Cleaner 

1 - 55 gal Drum 
1 - ' 
2- 1 

3- ' 
1 - ' 
3 -
1 -
1 -
3 -

The following products are in drums, kegs or pails and are in the warehouse area: 

Grease EP-2 6-35#Pails 
Grease EP-2 4 - 120#Kegs 
Grease EP-2 2 - 400#Drums 

All the products above are kept in a fenced area and under the warehouse control. 



. It © * * 

I4t»wy IV- 0 TABLE 5-1 
STORAGE TANK SCHEDULE 

TANK 
NO. 

MATERIAL 
STOKED 

C A P AC H A 
GAL. 

TANK 
DIAxI.ENGIU 

LN(OMA?VMEM 
DIKE NO. 

TANK 
CONSTRICTION 

COMMENTS 

ST-1 85-140 Lube oil 550 4'x5*-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-2 15W40Lube oil 550 4' x 5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-3 30W Lube oil 550 4' x 5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-4 10W Lube oil 550 4'x5'-5 CD-I STS Maint. bldg 

ST-5 32AW 550 4'x5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-6 Waste oil 2,000 5'-4xl6' CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-7 Loco eng. oil 3,920 5'-4x23'-6 CD-2 STL Spray bridge 

ST-8 Diesel fuel 285 3*-6x4'-l CD-4 STL Pump house # 1 

ST-9 Waste oil 510 3'-5 x 7'-8 CD-10 STL Warehouse 

ST-10 32AW 1,020 4 ' x l 0 ' - l l CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-11 Waste oil 530 4' x 5'-9 CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-12 Waste oil 275 2'-3W x 3'-9H x 5*L CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-13 Loco eng. oil 275 2'-3W x 3'-9H x 5'L CD-8 STL South side positioner 

ST-14 Waste oil 535 3*-6 x 7'-6 Pos. bldg STL Inside pos. bldg-north wall 

ST-15 Kerosene 275 2'-3Wx3'-9Hx5'L CD-10 STL Warehouse 

ST-16 Soil sement 8,270 8'x22' CD-12 STL TT-5 

ST-17 Dumper surfactant 2,900 8'-2x7'-5H CD-13 Fiberglass North side dumper 

02-9702 



TANK 
NO. 

MATERIAL 
STORED 

CAPACITY 
GAL. 

TANK 
DIAxLENGIH 

IN CONTAINMENT 
DIKE NO. 

IANK 
CONSTRICTION 

COMMENTS 

ST-18 Diesel fuel 6,000 8'x20'-6.5 Underground Fiberglass Warehouse 

ST-19 Gasoline 1,000 4*-4xir-4 Underground Fiberglass Warehouse 

ST-20 Propane 30,000 ll'x47' None STL ASMEcode250PSIwrkg 
pressure 

ST-21 Propane 1,000 None STL Maint. bldg 

ST-22 Used antifreeze 520 3'-10x3'-ll CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-23 Waste oil tank 290 CD-I STL Waste Oil Trailor 

02-9602 



TABLE 5-1 
STORAGE TANK SCHEDULE 

TANK 
NO. 

MATERIAL 
STORED 

CAPACITY 
GAL. 

TANK 
DIAxLENGIH 

IN CON TAINMENT 
DIKE NO. 

TANK 
CONSTRUCTION 

COMMENTS 

ST-1 85-140 Lube oil 550 4'x5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-2 15W40Lube oil 550 4'x5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-3 30WLube oil 550 4' x 5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-4 10W Lube oil 550 4'x5'-5 CD-I STS Maint. bldg 

ST-5 32AW 550 4' x 5'-5 CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-6 Waste oil 2,000 5'-4xl6' CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-7 Loco eng. oil 3,920 5'-4x23'-6 CD-2 STL Spray bridge 

ST-8 Diesel fuel 285 3'-6x4'-l CD-4 STL Pump house #1 

ST-9 Waste oil 510 3'-5 x 7'-8 CD-10 STL Warehouse 

ST-10 32AW 1,020 4' x lO'-ll CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-11 Waste oil 530 4' x 5'-9 CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-12 Waste oil 275 r ^ W x S ' ^ H x S ' L CD-7 STL North side dumper 

ST-13 Loco eng. oil 275 2 ' - 3 W X 3 ' - 9 H X 5 ' L CD-8 STL South side positioner 

ST-14 Waste oil 535 3'-6x7'-6 Pos. bldg STL Inside pos. bldg-north wall 

ST-15 Kerosene 275 r-Wxy-mxyh CD-10 STL Warehouse 

ST-16 Soil sement 8,270 8'x22' CD-12 STL TT-5 

ST-17 Dumper surfactant 2,900 8'-2 x 7*-5H CD-13 Fiberglass North side dumper 

02-9702 



TABLE 5-2 
CONTAINMENT DIKE SCHEDULE 

D I K E : N O . HEMS CONTAINED IN DIKE LOA xH INSIDE 
DIKE 

DIKE CAPACITY COMMEN1S D I K E : N O . HEMS CONTAINED IN DIKE LOA xH INSIDE 
DIKE 

( U l 1. CAL. 

COMMEN1S 

CD-I ST-l,ST-2,ST-3,ST-4,ST-5,ST-6, 
ST-22 

25'xl5'xr-6 563 4,208 Maint bldg 

CD-2 ST-7 27-6x7* x l'-9 537 4,017 Spray bridge 

CD-3 Various reducers so'-ixî xr-e 901 6,743 Behind ER-6 

CD-4 ST-8 7-1 x5'-6xr-3 49 364 Pump house No. 1 

CD-5 Various oil &. grease drums 22'-8x8'x l'-6 272 2,035 ER-6 

CD-6 ST-23 14'x6'x l'-O 84 628 Waste oil trailer 

CD-7 ST-10,ST-11,ST-12 14'-11 x 14'-9x l'-6 330 2,468 Nothside dumper bldg 

CD-8 ST-13 17'-7x5'x l'-3 110 823 South side positioner 

CD-9 Posit, whl. clamp 
Hyd pump & reservoir 

18'-4x5'-4x l'-3 122 912 Posit, bldg southside, hyd reservoir 
(6' x 3' x l'-lO, 245 Gal.) 

CD-10 ST-9, ST-15/various drums 16'-8x7-9x l'-6 194 1,451 Warehouse eastside above ground 

CD-11 Various reducers/oil drums 28'x5'x l'-3 175 1,309 Warehouse eastside in ground 

CD-12 ST-16 27-8 x 14'-8x2'-6 1;015 7,592 TT-5 

CD-13 ST-17 14'-8 x 10'-6 x r-6 231 1,728 Northside dumper bldg 

02-9702 



TANK 
NO. 

MAIERIAL 
STORK 1) 

CAPACITY 
GAL. 

1 ANK 
DIA i LENGI li 

IN CONTAINMENT 
DIKE NO. 

TANK 
CONSTRICTION 

COMMENTS 

ST-18 Diesel fuel 6,000 8,x20,-6.5 Underground Fiberglass Warehouse 

ST-19 Gasoline 1,000 4'-4xll'-4 Underground Fiberglass Warehouse 

ST-20 Propane 30,000 H'x47' None STL ASMEcode250PSIwrkg 
pressure 

ST-21 Propane 1,000 None STL Maint. bldg 

ST-22 . Used antifreeze 520 3'-10x3'-ll CD-I STL Maint. bldg 

ST-23 Waste oil tank 290 3'-6x3'-ll CD-I STL Waste Oil Traitor 

02-9602 



TABLE 5-2 
CONTAINMENT DIKE SCHEDULE 

D I K E : N O . 11 EMS CONTAINED IN DIKE LxWxll INSIDE 
DIKK 

DIKE CAPACITY COMMEN1S D I K E : N O . 11 EMS CONTAINED IN DIKE LxWxll INSIDE 
DIKK 

( T . I T . GAL. 

COMMEN1S 

CD-I ST-l,ST-2,ST-3,ST-4,ST-5,ST-6, 
ST-22 

25'x 15* x l'-6 563 4,208 Maint bldg 

CD-2 ST-7 27-6 x 7'x l'-9 537 4,017 Spray bridge 

CD-3 Various reducers 50'-lxl2'xr-6 901 6,743 Behind ER-6 

CD-4 ST-8 7-1 x5*-6x l'-3 49 364 Pump house No. 1 

CD-5 Various oil &. grease drums 22'-8x8'x l'-6 272 2,035 ER-6 

CD-6 ST-23 14'x6*x l'-O 84 628 Waste oil trailer 

CD-7 ST-10,ST-11,ST-12 14'-11 x 14'-9x l'-6 330 2,468 Nothside dumper bldg 

CD-8 ST-13 17-7 x 5'x l'-3 110 823 South side positioner 

CD-9 Posit, whl. clamp 
Hyd pump & reservoir 

18'-4x5*-4x T-3 122 912 Posit, bldg southside, hyd reservoir 
(ffxS'xl'-lO, 245 Gal.) 

CD-10 ST-9, ST-15/various drums 16'-8x7-9x l'-6 194 1,451 Warehouse eastside above ground 

CD-11 Various reducers/oil drums 28'x5 ,xl'-3 175 1,309 Warehouse eastside in ground 

CD-12 ST-16 27-8 x 14'-8x2,-6 1;015 7,592 TT-5 

CD-13 ST-17 H'-sxio'-exi'-e 231 1,728 Northside dumper bldg 

02-9702 
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